
   
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of 
Aaron Christner against Dominion Energy 
Utah 

  
DOCKET NO. 17-057-11 

 
NOTICE OF RECUSAL 

 
ISSUED: July 11, 2017 

 
TO ALL PARTIES: 

 Please take notice that Commissioner Thad LeVar has recused himself from adjudicating 

this docket due to the following circumstances: 

1. On the morning of July 11, 2017, Commissioner LeVar called Mr. Christner to respond 
to his multiple voicemail messages to PSC personnel expressing dissatisfaction with their 
answers to his procedural questions. 
 

2. During the July 11, 2017 telephone call, Commissioner LeVar explained the process 
through which the Public Service Commission adjudicates a complaint docket, and Mr. 
Christner expressed dislike for that process, which he believes is too formal and too legal. 
 

3. Also during the July 11, 2017 telephone call, Commissioner LeVar agreed to recuse 
himself from this docket due to his having held an executive management position at the 
Utah Department of Commerce at the time when that department was a plaintiff in 
adversarial litigation against Mr. Christner. 

 
 Given the foregoing, Commissioner LeVar has determined to recuse himself from all 

further proceedings in this docket. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 11, 2017. 

 
/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson 
Administrative Law Judge 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#295240 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on July 11, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
  
By E-Mail: 
 
Aaron Christner (market12k@gmail.com) 
 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com) 
Arminda I. Spencer (arminda.spencer@questar.com) 
Leora Price (leora.price@questar.com)  
   Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Administrative Assistant 
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